

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ALAN PHILIPP,  
GERALD STIEBEL, AND JED LEIBER,

*Conditional Cross-Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY,  
A FOREIGN STATE, AND STIFTUNG  
PREUSSISCHER KULTURBESITZ,  
AN INSTRUMENTALITY OF A FOREIGN STATE,

*Conditional Cross-Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
NICHOLAS M. O'DONNELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIKA L. TODD  
SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP  
One Post Office Square  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 338-2814  
nodonnell@sullivanlaw.com

*Counsel for Conditional  
Cross-Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED IN THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Introduction .....	3
II. Factual Background .....	4
III. Procedural Background .....	7
REASONS TO GRANT THE CROSS-PETITION ....	9
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts With the Statute’s Text and the Circuit’s Own Prior Precedent .....	10
II. <i>Certiorari</i> Is Needed to Address a Circuit Split on This Important Issue .....	16
III. Properly Applying the FSIA Is Necessary to Accomplishing Congressional Goals.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX	
First Amended Complaint .....	Supp. App. 1
Expert Opinion by Professor Stephen Meder .....	Supp. App. 93
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery (HEAR) Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114–308, 130 Stat. 1524 .....	Supp. App. 177

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad v. Russian Federation</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	14, 15
<i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> , 317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Amorrortu v. Republic of Peru</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 916 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	18
<i>Arch Trading Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 839 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) .....	13
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Comparelli v. Republica Bolivariana De Venezuela</i> , 891 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	13, 15
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , No. 16-7042, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 19382 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 4, 2017).....	15
<i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2004) .....	4
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	16
<i>Sequeira v. Republic of Nicaragua</i> , No. 16-25052-CIV, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121670 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2017) .....	18
<i>Sierra Club &amp; Valley Watch, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848, 396 U.S. App. D.C. 297 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	9, 14
<i>Sukyias v. Romania</i> , 765 F. App'x 179 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	17

## STATUTES

Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery (HEAR) Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114–308, 130 Stat. 1524 .....	2, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1602 (Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)–(b) (Foreign Sovereign Im- munities Act of 1976) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a) (Foreign Sovereign Immuni- ties Act of 1976) .....	2, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3) (Foreign Sovereign Im- munities Act of 1976) .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER	
RESTATEMENT (FOURTH) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 455 (Tent. Draft No. 2, March 21, 2016) .....	13, 14
Supreme Court Rule 12.5 .....	1
